
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
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LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2825
ANSWERED ON:11.08.2003
ASSISTANCE TO STATE GOVERNMENTS FOR TOURISM PROJECTS
RATILAL KALIDAS VARMA

Will the Minister of TOURISM AND CULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Union Government have received proposals from State Governments including Gujarat to sanction financial assistance for implementation of tourism projects in their States:

(b) if so, the details thereof, State-wise; and

(c) by when the assistance would be released to the State Governments for the purpose?

Answer
MINISTER OF TOURISM AND CULTURE (SHRI JAGMOHAN)

(a), (b) and (c) : Tourism projects are identified in consultation with the State Governments/UT Administrations and sanctioned on merits subject to availability of funds and inter-se priority. This is a continuous process.

Based on the proposals received/consultations held with the State Governments/UT Administrations, 212 tourism projects with Central Component of Rs. 111.21 crores were sanctioned in various States/UTs including Gujarat for development and promotion of tourism during the year 2002-03. State-wise details are given in the annexure.

Annexure in respect of part (a), (b) and (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2895 for answer on 11.8.2003 regarding Assistance to State Governments for tourism projects.

State-wise tourist projects sanctioned during the year 2002-2003.

Sl.No. State/UT  No. of project  Amount   Amount released
    sanctioned sanctioned

1 Andhra Pradesh  2  507.50  195.00
2 Assam   9  768.13  618.85
3 Arunachal Pradesh 5  41.30  32.50
4 Bihar   8  505.00  505.00
5 Chattisgarh  9  308.00  98.50
6 Goa   1  0.50  0.50
7 Gujarat   2  197.12  59.13
8 Haryana   8  332.25  311.00
9 Himachal Pradesh 30  779.32  760.38
10 J & K   3  94.38  89.47
11 Jharkhand 0 0 0
12 Karnataka  6  902.49  625.49
13 Kerala   11  861.36  829.86
14 Madhya Pradesh  18  711.18  574.79
15 Maharashtra  8  623.46   546.25
16 Manipur   2  5.24  2.62
17 Meghalaya  3  70.35  21.20
18 Mizoram   6  141.16  48.46
19 Nagaland  5  360.50  323.43
20 Orissa   2  47.50  15.75
21 Punjab   3  23.00  14.60
22 Rajasthan  13  1098.70  1096.20
23 Sikkim   13  346.24  269.76
24 Tamil Nadu  5  559.00  316.10
25 Tripura   5  216.13  67.78
26 Uttaranchal  3  548.00  418.00
27 Uttar Pradesh  3  295.00  295.00
28 West Bengal  5  201.10  60.00
29 A & Nicobar  0  0  0
30 Chandigarh  3  7.75  6.63
31 D & N Haveli  2  8.07  6.46
32 Delhi   14  504.00  449.02
33 Daman & Diu  3  49.50  16.90


34 Lakshadweep 0 0 0
35 Pondicherry  2  7.87  6.30

 Total   212  11121.10 8680.93
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